liability is recorded for these unissued shares. The activity in this account and balances, classified as Liabilities for unissued shares, as of
September 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014 was as follows:

September
30,
2015

December
31,
2014

Balance, beginning $ 567,043 $ 160,543
Stock based compensation recognized - 421,500
Issuance of shares in satisfaction of liability (421,500) 15,000
Balance, ending $ 145,543 $ 567,043

The total number of shares granted but unissued were 5,595,711 shares as of December 31, 2014 and 1,495,711 shares as of September 30, 2015.

Note  7  . Restatement of Previously Issued Condensed Financial Statements

The Company determined the valuation of its inventory and related accounts payable were not properly recorded and the Company's previously
issued financial statements needed to be restated. As such, the Company is restating in this Quarterly Report it  s  financial statements for the
nine month  period ended  September  3  0  , 2015. However, these restatements will have no impact on the Company's current or previously
reported cash position, operating expenses or total operating, investing or financing cash flows.

Impact of the Restatement –  September  3  0  , 2015

As of  September 30, 20  1  5

Balance Sheet Data (unaudited):

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Inventory $ 470,056 (394,388) $ 75,668
Total current assets 665,678 (394,388) 271,290
Total assets 667,978 (394,388) 273,590
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 619,530 (394,388) 225,142
Total current liabilities $ 1,142,534 (394,388) $ 748,146

Nine Months  Ended  September  3  0  ,
2015

Cash Flows Data (unaudited):

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Inventory $ (438,183) 394,388 $ (43,795)
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 247,047 (394,388) (147,341)

Edgar Filing: United Health Products, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

19

Note 8.  Subsequent Events

The Company's management has evaluated subsequent events from the balance sheet date through the date these financial statements were
issued and concluded that there are no events to disclose, except that the Company issued between October 1, 2015 through November 20, 2015,
2,625,626 shares through the private sale of the Company's restricted Common Stock.

12

Edgar Filing: United Health Products, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

20

Item 2. Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations.